

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION)
COMPANY, AND HOLTEC) Docket Nos. 50-293 & 72-1044
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL,)
LLC; CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF)
TRANSFER OF LICENSE AND)
CONFORMING AMENDMENT)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR LEAVE
TO INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SETH SCHOFIELD
Senior Appellate Counsel
JOSEPH DORFLER
Assistant Attorney General
Energy and Environment Bureau
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2436
seth.schofield@mass.gov

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts*

Dated: April 1, 2019

[BLANK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	i
Introduction.....	1
Contention Admissibility Standards	3
Argument	4
I. Contention I Satisfies 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)’s Admissibility Requirements.....	4
A. The Commonwealth Has Provided Adequate Factual Support and Expert Opinion to Raise a Genuine Dispute in Contention I.	5
B. The Commonwealth Raises an Admissible Challenge to the No Significant Hazards Consideration.....	25
II. Contention II also Satisfies 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)’s Admissibility Requirements.....	28
A. The Commonwealth, as the Applicants Tacitly Concede, is Not Challenging the Categorical Exclusion but Instead its Inapplicability to the Facts of this Case.....	29
B. The Commonwealth has Presented Adequate Factual Support and Expert Opinion to Raise a Genuine Dispute on Contention II.	34
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2 & 3), 34 N.R.C. 149 (Aug. 16, 1991).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Government of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co., et al.</i> (River Bend Station, Unit 1), 40 N.R.C. 43 (Aug. 23, 1994).....	passim

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

In re Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-8, 83 N.R.C. 463 (June 2, 2016) 24

Jones v. Gordon, 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 32

N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp., et al (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), 49 N.R.C. 201 (Mar. 5, 1999) passim

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012). 35, 39

Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson, 585 F.3d 495 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 35

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, LBP-06-04, 63 N.R.C. 99 (Jan. 24, 2006). 16, 29, 34

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), 47 N.R.C. 142 (Apr. 22, 1998)..... 7

Southern California Edison Co. (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-13-10, 2013 WL 9638165 (Dec. 4, 2013)..... 24

Systems Fuels, Inc. v. United States, 818 F. 3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 21, 22

USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), 63 N.R.C. 451 (Apr. 3, 2006)..... 16

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, CLI-16-17, 84 N.R.C. ___, 2016 WL 8729987 (Oct. 27, 2016) passim

Wilderness Watch v. Mainella, 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004) 33

Yankee Atomic Electric Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), 43 N.R.C. 1 (Jan. 16, 1996) 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2201(x)(1) 34

42 U.S.C. § 2232 5

42 U.S.C. § 2232(a). 34

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.1315 5, 25, 26, 28

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) 2, 3, 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(ii) 5

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)..... 5, 6, 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vii) 5

10 C.F.R. § 50.33(f)..... 6, 31

10 C.F.R. § 50.33(k)(1)..... 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.54(bb) 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.75 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e)(iii)(A) 15, 40

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(B)..... 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(C)..... 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(iv) 37

10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b) 32, 33

10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21)..... 29, 30

10 C.F.R. § 961.11 21, 22

10 CFR 50.75(b) 31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(a)..... 35

Federal Register

83 Fed. Reg. 53,116 (Oct. 9, 2018)..... 14, 15

Decommissioning Criteria for Nuclear Facilities; Notice of Availability of Draft
Generic Environment Impact Statement, 46 Fed. Reg. 11,666 (Feb. 10, 1981)..... 34

General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities, 53 Fed. Reg.
24,018 (June 27, 1988).....33

Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (Jul. 29, 1996)32

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)30

Other Authorities

Allison Lampert, *Canada’s SNC Lavalin Eyes Ways to Protect Business Amid Political Crisis*, Reuters, Mar. 22, 2019, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-canada-politics-snc-lavalin/canadas-snc-lavalin-eyes-ways-to-protect-business-amid-political-crisis-idUSKCN1R32TN>..... 19

Congressional Research Service, *Civilian Nuclear Waste Disposal* 42 (2018)..... 23, 38

Decommissioning Cost Analysis for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station, (March 2016) (ADAMS Accession No. ML16090A067) 18

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBD-15-24, 2015 WL 5883370 (Aug. 31, 2015)..... 24

Entergy, *Response to NRC’s Request for Additional Information to Support the Review of the Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station Update to VY Spent Fuel Management Plan (TAC No. ME1 152), dated May 20, 2009, BVY 09-048* (Aug. 18, 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML092370298)..... 40

Fort Calhoun Station, Site Specific Decommissioning Cost Estimate, (Feb. 2017) (ADAMS Accession No. ML17089A759) 18

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, (NUREG-2157) (2014)..... 24, 37, 42

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (NUREG-1437) (Rev. 1 2013) (ADAMS Accession No. ML13106A241) 43

Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities at App. O (NUREG-0586) (Supp. 1 2002) (ADAMS Accession No. ML023500211)..... 42

Ltr. from Exelon Generation, to NRC, *Application for Order Approving Direct Transfer of Renewed Facility Operating License and General License and Proposed Conforming License Amendment, Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Docket Nos. 50-219 & 72-15, License No. DPR-16* (Aug. 31, 2018) (ADAMS Accession No. ML18243A489) 20

Ltr. from Pacific Gas and Electric Company to NRC, *Decommissioning Funding Report for Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3; Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3; Docket No. 50-133; License No. DPR-7, Encl. 4* (Apr. 1, 2013) (ADAMS Accession No. ML13093A028)..... 17

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

NRC, *Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Docket No. 50-293, Renewed Facility Operating License, Renewed License No. DPR-35, J(4) (May 29, 2012) (ADAMS Accession No. ML052720275)*..... 31, 32

NRC, *Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities (NUREG-0586) (Supp. 1 2002) (ADAMS Accession No. ML023470304)* 41

NRC, *Request for Additional Information, License Transfer Request, Entergy Nuclear Operating, Inc., Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station (Mar. 21, 2019) (ADAMS Accession No. ML19086A349)*..... 20

Order Approving the Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, *Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), Dkt. Nos. 50-271 & 72-59 (Oct. 11, 2018) (ADAMS Accession No. ML18248A096)*..... 38, 40
